CALIFORNIAUNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD
INVESTIGATION DIVISION

INVESTIGATION REPORT

DATE: December 2, 2025
CASE No.: CAS-01529-G6V5K1

Violations:

San Diego County Department of Public Works, Special Districts (member code: COSDSD)
Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide electronic positive response
prior to the legal excavation start date and time.

Executive Summary:

San Diego County Department of Public Works, Special Districts received the locate
request from the regional notification center for ticket B223320148-00B and did not
provide electronic positive response by the legal start date and time.

Reporting Party Information:
Josh Westbrook, Inspector 1
Olivenhain Municipal Water District
1966 Olivenhain Road

Encinitas, California 92024

Date of Incident:
November 30, 2022

Location of the Incident:
Rancho Santa Fe, California, at the intersection of Rama De Las Palmas and Vista De Golf

Operator:
Olivenhain Municipal Water District

1966 Olivenhain Road
Encinitas, California 92024

Excavator:

Agundez Concrete Company
1534 Quiet Trail Drive

Chula Vista, California 91915



Facility Type Damaged:
Water valve can and asbestos valve casing

Investigation:

Notification of the Incident

On November 28,2022, Josh Westbrook, an inspector with operator Olivenhain Municipal
Water District in Encinitas, California, reported to the California Underground Safety
Board (Board) that Agundez Concrete Company damaged a water valve can and asbestos
valve casing at 1:20 p.m. (Exh. 1.).

The case was assigned to Jeff McClenahan (Investigator).

Nautilus Contacted DigAlert Regarding Work at the Site

Nautilus General Contractors contacted DigAlert on November 28,2022, at 8:43 a.m.
regarding the demolition work at the intersection of Rama De Las Palmas and Vista De
Golf in Rancho Santa Fe, California. USA North created ticket B223320148-00B, which
indicated that the legal excavation start date and time for the work was November 30,
2022, at 5:01 p.m. (Exh. 2.)

The Work Which Caused the Damage Was Not the Subject of Any Other DigAlert
Ticket

On December 16, 2022, Investigator emailed Amber Dahl, Safety Awareness Director for
DigAlert, asking for tickets for the intersection of Rama De Las Palms and Vista De Golf.
Ann Diamond (Diamond), President of DigAlert, replied by email that same day. Diamond
stated that their search, from July 1, 2022, through December 12,2022, had revealed no
tickets for the intersection of Rama De Las Palmas and Vista De Golf other than the
provided ticket B223320148-00B. (Exh. 3.)

On December 132, 2025, Amber Dahl, Safety Director of DigAlert, confirmed that member
code COSDSD referred to San Diego County Department of Public Works. (Exh. 4.)

San Diego County Department of Public Works, Special Districts Did Not Provide a
Timely EPR Response

Ticket B223320148-00B indicates that the legal excavation start date and time was 5:00
p.m. on November 30, 2022. The ticket indicates that operator San Diego County
Department of Public Works, Special Districts (DigAlert Member Code COSDSD) did not
provide an electronic positive response before that time and date: “(999) - Member did
not respond by the required time” as of November 30,2022, at 5:01 p.m. (Exh. 2.)




Ticket Responses for: B22332@148-80B

Member Name Rev Responded By Response
T — - - - 11/29/22 i (022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 008 09:57:42 AM UQ Responder REQUESTED
. . SAN DIEGO CO DPW, SPECIAL 1130022 . - (999) Member did not respond by the required
COSDSD - pistrIcTS 008 s.g1:15 py Loate Notice time
- A —— - , . 11/29/22 (022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
) 3 MMUNIC: NS - Al o
COX04 COX COMMUNICATIONS - NO SD 0B 10:00:37 AM AAA REQUESTED
" - - 11/29/22 s (022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
AW62 JVENH: res .
OMW6 OLIVENHAIN MWD 00B 09:53:35 AM Jwestbrook REQUESTED
SDGO1 SDG&E GAS DISTRIBUTION AND 00B 11/29/22 PRSDGO1 (040) EXCAVATOR COMPLETED WORK
e ELECTRIC 02:23:09 PM MWEINGEL PRIOR TO DUE DATE
e
WHISPM WHISPERING PALMS CSD 00B fl}l‘ld'lilé AM Ken Burtech (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT

Photo 1: Screenshot taken by the Investigator of the EPRs on ticket B223320148-00B, provided by
DigAlert. (Exh. 2.)

On December 29, 2022, the Investigator requested information from the San Diego County
Department of Public Works, Special Districts regarding the failure to provide an EPR to
ticket B223320148-00B. (Exh. 5.) San Diego County Department of Public Works, Traffic
Engineering Section emailed a response on January 3, 2023, stating:
e Acounty electrician, Michael Krosky, responded to the ticket on November 28,
2022.
e Theresponse was that there was no conflict for County of San Diego streetlights.
(Exh. 5.)

San Diego County Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering Section provided a
copy of that response email from Michael Krosky to Nautilus General Contractors which
stated in full: “No conflict.” (Exh. 6.) However, the San Diego County Department of Public
Works, Traffic Engineering Section did not state the reason why it did not provide an
electronic positive response. (Exh. 5, 6.)

Findings:

1. Operator San Diego County Department of Public Works, Special Districts (DigAlert
Member Code COSDSD) failed to supply an electronic positive response (EPR) through the
Regional Notification Center before the legal excavation start date and time of November 30,
2022, at 5:01 p.m. on Ticket B223320148-00B.

Investigator Name Supervisor Name
Jeff McClenahan Anona Bonner
Signature Signature

/s/Jeff McClenahan /s/Anona Bonner




Exhibit

No Description Date Received From
1 Notification Information Report Received on
D223320008 11/28/2024
5 DigAlert ticket Rec;:llqved Ann Diamond
B223320148-00B President
12/16/2022 DigAlert
Received .
3 Email exchange with DigAlert to on An;rgslfdn;s:d
ick 12/16/2022 .
locate tickets /16/20 DigAlert
4 Emails with DigAlert on Member Received on  |Amber Dahl, Safety Director,
Code COSDSD 12/1/2025 DigAlert
. . . San Diego Count
Information Request and Email Emailed an Iego Loun y.
. Department of Public
5 to San Diego County on . . .
Works, Traffic Engineering
re: EPR Request 12/29/2022 .
Section
San Diego County
6 Email from San Diego County Dated Department of
Nauti . .
to Nautilus General Contractors 11/28/2022 Public Works, Traffic

Engineering Section
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Notification Information Report

Information for Notification Number:- D223320008

Date Logged to CRM:-

11/28/2022 4:14 PM

Complaint/Incident Information

Incident/Complaint Description

AGUNDEZ CONCRETE CO. WITH OUT A DIG ALERT TICKET USED A SKID
STEER WITH A JACKHAMMER ATTACHMENT TO EXCAVATE PAVERS. IN
THE PROCESS THE DAMAGED A WATER VALVE CAN LID AND ASBESTOS
PIPE CASING.

Incident Date

11/28/2022 1:20 PM

Incident State

CA

Incident County

San Diego

Incident Place

Rancho Sante Fe

Incident St from Address

Incident St to Address

Incident Street

Rama De Las Palmas

Incident Cross1

Rama De Las Palmas

Incident Location

VALVE CAN LOCATED AT INTERSECTION WAS BROKEN.

Type of Complaint

Other Complaint Detalil

Notification Number D223320008
Notification Created 11/28/2022 4:08 PM
Notification Type incident

Damage Injury No

Damage Death No

Damage Fire Evacuation No

Damage Facility Type

Water Valve Can and Valve casing

Damage Equipment

Skid steer with jack hammer attachment.




Reporter Information

Reporter First Name Josh
Reporter Middle Name
Reporter Last Name Westbrook

Reporter Company

Olivenhain Municipal Water District

Reporter Email

jwestbroo

Reporter Phone

Reporter Address

1966 Olivenhain Rd

Reporter Address 2

Reporter City Encinitas
Reporter State CA
Reporter Zip 92024
Other Party Information
First Name Matthew
Middle Name
Last Name Agundez
Company Agundez Concrete CO.
Address
City
State
Zip Code
Email matthew.agundeZ N
Phone




Ticket Entry

Ticket Number

Ticket Type

Revision

Created

Account

Channel

Work Date

Response Required

Response Due

Expires

One Year

Priority

Priority Number

Category

Lookup

State

County

Place

Work area zip code

St to address

St from address

Street

Cross 1

Cross 2

How delineated

Excav st walk

Work Type

Boring

Explosives

Vacuum

Permit

Work Order

Done For

Remarks Type

Company Name

Address1

Address?2

City




State

Zip Code

Phone

Phone ext

Caller

Caller Language

Cell

Email

Contact Name

Contact Phone

Contact Phone Ext

Contact Cell

Contact Email

Location

Comments

Map URL

MAP URL of Notification Number D223320008




Name Latitude Longitude

Name Latitude Longitude




Member Code
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12/19/22, 1:51 PM Ticket Search Results

Ticket: B223320148-00B

MBRCOD ©0001A USAS 12/19/22 13:50:22 B223320148-00B NEW NORM POLY LREQ
Ticket: B223320148 Rev: 00B Created: 11/28/22 ©8:43 User: DIRECT Chan: WEB

Work Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Legal Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Expires: 12/26/22 23:59
Response required: Y Priority: 2

Excavator Information
Company: NAUTILUS GENERAL
Co Addr: 8033 VICKERS STREET

City : SAN DIEGO State: CA Zip: 92111
Created By: JOE VILLEGAS Language: ENGLISH
office phone: NN sms/cell: [N

Office Email: VILLEGASHE

Site Contact: MIGUEL CARDOZA
site phone: [N site sms/cell: |G
site Email: cardoza |

Excavation Area
State: CA County: SAN DIEGO Place: RANCHO SANTA FE
Zip: 92091
Location: Address/Street: RAMA DE LAS PALMAS
: X/ST1: VISTA DE GOLF

: ALL INTER OF RAMA DE LAS PALMAS AND VISTA DE GOLF;

Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT

Work Type: DEMO

Work For : HOA

Permit: Job/Work order:

1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: Y Explosives: N

Lat/Long

Center Generated (NAD83): 32.990323/-117.212514 32.990244/-117.212038
32.989922/-117.212582 32.989843/-117.212106

Excavator Provided:

Map link:
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=0DhJgJfHcHekVIf-7
Members:

ATTDSOUTH COSDSD coxe4 OMW62 SDGO1 WHISPM

about:blank 12



12/19/22, 1:51 PM

Ticket Search Results

(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California.

All rights reserved.

Ticket Responses for: B223320148-00B

Member

Name

ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION

COSDSD

COX04

OMW62

SDGO1

WHISPM

about:blank

SAN DIEGO CO DPW, SPECIAL
DISTRICTS

COX COMMUNICATIONS - NO SD

OLIVENHAIN MWD

SDG&E GAS DISTRIBUTION AND
ELECTRIC

WHISPERING PALMS CSD

Rev Responded By
11/29/22

00B 09:57-42 AM UQ Responder
11/30/22 .

00B 05:01:15 PM Late Notice
11/29/22

0B 10.0037am  AAA
11/29/22 )

00B 09:53:35 AM Jjwestbrook

00B 11/29/22 PRSDGO1
02:23:09 PM MWEINGEL

00B 11/29/22 Ken Burtech

07:12:40 AM

Response

(022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
REQUESTED

(999) Member did not respond by the required
time

(022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
REQUESTED

(022) NO DELINEATION - RESEND TICKET
REQUESTED

(040) EXCAVATOR COMPLETED WORK
PRIOR TO DUE DATE

(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT

22
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From: Alcantar, Daysi@EnergySafety

To: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafety
Subject: Case involving Ticket Number B223320148- Agundez Concrete- Nautilus Generals
Date: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 4:04:06 PM
Attachments: b223320148.pdf
image001.png
FYI

This was a duplicate case. One was submitted as an incident ticket and the other was a complaint
ticket.

From: Amber Dahl <ambe [ Gz

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2022 1:57 PM

To: Damazio, Chrystal@EnergySafety <Chrystal.Damazio@EnergySafety.ca.gov>

Cc: Barkley, Jon@EnergySafety <Jon.Barkley@EnergySafety.ca.gov>; Alcantar, Daysi@EnergySafety
<Daysi.Alcantar@EnergySafety.ca.gov>

Subject: Re: Case involving Ticket Number B223320148- Agundez Concrete- Nautilus Generals

Chrystal
Amber is off today so I'm helping out.

Attached is a copy of ticket B223320148. I also searched from July 1, 2022 until today to see
if there were any other tickets for the location of Rama De Las Palmas and Vista De Golf and
did not find anything else.

Every entity that is digging must have their own ticket so Agundez can't be working under
Nautilus's ticket unless they fall under 4216.8 exception.

For future requests please include the time frame you would like us to search. We have
records back for 5 years - but it's a hard 5 years so today we can search back to 12/17/2017.

Hope that helps.
Ann Diamond

---- Original Message ----

From: "Damazio, Chrystal@EnergySafety" <Chrystal.Damazio@energysafety.ca.gov>
Sent: 12/16/2022 11:57:43 AM
To: "ambe <ambe
Cc: "Barkley, Jon@EnergySafety" <Jon.Barklev(@energysafety.ca.gov>, "Alcantar,
Daysi@EnergySafety" <Daysi.Alcantar@energysafety.ca.gov>

Subject: Case involving Ticket Number B223320148- Agundez Concrete- Nautilus Generals

Hello Amber,

Complaint Notification C223320007/ Damage Notification D223320008

| have a no ticket complaint case and a damage incident case both reported by Josh Westbrook of
Olivenhain Municipal Water District, area of incident reported in Rancho Sante Fe INTERSECTION OF
RAMA DE LAS PALMAS AND VISTA DE GOLF.


mailto:Daysi.Alcantar@energysafety.ca.gov
mailto:Jon.Barkley@energysafety.ca.gov
mailto:Chrystal.Damazio@energysafety.ca.gov
mailto:Daysi.Alcantar@EnergySafety.ca.gov
mailto:Jon.Barkley@EnergySafety.ca.gov
mailto:Chrystal.Damazio@EnergySafety.ca.gov

According to both cases, Agundez was working under Nautilus Dig Alert Ticket B223320148.
Can you please supply me any and all tickets involving these incidents.

Thank You,

Chrystal Damazio

Investigator | Underground Infrastructure Safety Directorate

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety

715 P Street, 20th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Mobile: (279) 789-1814

https://energysafety.ca.gov


https://energysafety.ca.gov
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From: Amber Dahl

To: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafet
Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD
Date: Monday, December 1, 2025 3:30:07 PM

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

The Membership Agreement under COSDSD signed in 1991, was signed under the name County of San Diego Department of Public Works.

Amber Dahl

Safety Director

2]

Underground Service Alert of Southern California
PO Box 77070 Corona, CA 92877

P: (951)808-8115
F: (951)808-8101
E: amber@digalert.org

=

B

2]

2] 2]

This e-mail message may contain confidential or legally privileged information and is intended only for the use of the intended Any i disclosure, di ination, distr bution, copying or the taking of any action in reliance on the information
herein is prohibited. E-mails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free as they can be intercepted, amended, or contain viruses. Anyone who communicates with us by e-mail is deemed to have accepted these risks. Underground Service Alert of
Southern California is not responsible for errors or omissions in this message and denies any respons bility for any damage arising from the use of e-mail. Any opinion and other statement contained in this message and any attachment are solely those of the
author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.

From: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafety <Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 3:15 PM

To: Amber Dahl <ambe || N

Cc: Ann Diamond <an

Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

Thanks, Amber! Yes, thanks for the correction, | meant that as a B.

Best,

Jeff McClenahan (He/they)
Senior Policy Investigator | Underground Investigations Division

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety
(279) 789-1818

From: Amber Dahl <ambe

Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 3:13 PM

To: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafety <Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov>

Cc: Ann Diamond <anf]

Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not cli

k links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

COSDSD in DigAlert’s Member Maintenance has the company as San Diego CO DPW, Special Districts. We do not have any other unabbreviated name for that code.

Also, DigAlert tickets begin with either the letter A or B, not X so the correct ticket number for a location at the intersection of Rama De La Palmas & Vista De Golf in Rancho Santa Fe is B223320148.

=

8

B

)

Amber
Dahl



mailto:Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov
mailto:Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov

Safety Director

Underground Service Alert of Southern California
PO Box 77070 Corona, CA 92877

- S

e ot

This e-mail message may contain confidential or legally privileged information and s intended only for the use of the intended Any ized disclosure, dissemination, distr bution, copying or the taking of any action in reliance on the information
herein is prohibited. E-mails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free as they can be intercepted, amended, or contain viruses. Anyone who communicates with us by e-mail is deemed to have accepted these risks. Underground Service Alert of
Southern California is not responsible for errors or omissions in this message and denies any respons bility for any damage arising from the use of e-mail. Any opinion and other statement contained in this message and any attachment are solely those of the
author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.

From: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafety <Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 3:04 PM

To: Amber Dahl <ambe.

Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

Hi Amber,

Can you please confirm the full name for member code COSDSD?

On ticket X223320148-008 | see “San Diego CO DPW, Special Districts” — do you have any unabbreviated names for that code?
Thanks,

Jeff McClenahan (He/they)

Senior Policy Investigator | Underground Investigations Division

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety
(279) 789-1818

From: Amber Dahl <;

Sent: Friday, November 1, 2024 10:38 AM

To: McClenahan, Jeff@EnergySafety <Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

5510 Overland Ave, Ste 140, Room 470
San Diego, CA 92123-1239

Thank you,

Amber Dahl, safety Director
Underground Service Alert of Southern California


mailto:Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov
mailto:Jeff.McClenahan@energysafety.ca.gov

This e-rmail message may contisn confidential or legsfly privileged infarmasion and 15 ne=nded only for the use of the ntended Aoy diicare, , Cogying o e taking of &ny Scthon i nellsnce on the nformation hensin & profilbited
Emals sre not secuns and carrot be guarantesd i be eror fs o they can be itercepted, smended, or contain vinsss. Anyone wio comrmunicates with us by e-mail i desmer b have sceped these risks. Undergrund Servics Alert of Southern Calfornis ks not responsible for
ervers or ok In this: message & denies any responsibliy for any damage: artsing from the e of e-mail, Ay cpinkon and dther saiement contained in this message and any attachment are sidly those of the sthor and da not necesarily represent those of the company.

From: McClenahan, Jeff@Energysafety <leff Mcclenshan@energyzafety o3 pov>
‘Sent: Friday, November 1, 2024 10:37 AM

To: Amber Dzhl 2 >

‘Subject: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

‘And what is the mailing address for COSDSD?

Thanks,

Jeff MicClenahan (Hehim)

‘Senior Policy Investigator | Underground investigations Division

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety
[279) 789-1818

From: Amber Dahl <ambe|

‘Sent: Friday, Movember 1, 2024 8:41 AM

To: M Leff EY y <ief McCienahan @enargysafety (2 o>
‘Subjext: RE: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

CAUTION: This email arigimated from ontside of the organization. Do et diick Fmks or open attachments miess yon recognize the sender and Imaw fhe content i safe.

The Main contact we have is minh Tran | - -

Thank you,

Amber Dahl, safety Director

Underground Service Alert of Southern California
=] PO BOY. 77070 Corona, CA

P F

E H

This e-mall message may contsin confidential o legally pravleged information and |s intended only for the use of the imended Ary dsmemination, opying or the taking of sy actfon in reflance on the information hersin s profibited.
E-malis are ok secure snd camviot be guaranteed o be enor foee as they can be itercepted, smended, or contain vinees. Anyone who comemunicates with i by e-mall i desmed to have accected these risks. Underground Servics Alert of Southern Calfornia bs ot responsible for
oS oy omisas In this re=sge and denles any nesponsbility for any damage: artsig from the == of e-mail. Any opinkn and gther Stement comained in thes mesage and any attachment ane sy those of the suthor and da not necese—ily nepresent these of the comgany.

From: McClenahan, Jeff@Energysafety <ieff lcclenzhan
Sent: Thursday. October 31, 2024 3:48 PM

To: amber Dahi <zmb- [N~

Subjexct: Underground Safety Board: Contact information confirmation COSDSD

Hi Amber,

Will you plasse confirm the contact information for San Diego County 1t of Water-Spacial Districts (Dighlert Member Code COSDSD)?

Thank you,

Jeff Micclenahan (Ha/mim)
‘Senior Policy Investigator | Underground investigations Division

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety
715 P Street, 20" Floor

Sacramento, CA 85814

[279) 789-1818

EnergySafery.ca.goy
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From: Einley, Giselle

To: Damazio, Chrystal@EnergySafety

Cc: Krosky, Michael

Subject: RE: B223320148-00B created on November 28, 2022, which required an Electronic Positive Response by
Operator to Dig Alert

Date: Tuesday, January 3, 2023 1:27:30 PM

Attachments: image001.png

FW External USAS COSDSD 20221128 #00008B B223320148-00B NORM NEW LREQ.msg
FW External USAS COSDSD 20221128 #00008B B223320148-00B NORM NEW LREQ.msg

Dear Ms. Damazio
Please see the attached response for the above noted Dig Alert Ticket.

The ticket was reviewed and responded to by Michael Krosky, County Electrician on 11/28/22
with a no conflict for County of San Diego streetlights.

Please let me know if there is any additional information needed.
Thank you.

Giselle "Gigi" Finley, P.E., T.E., PTOE
Traffic Signals and Street Lighting
Department of Public Works

Traftic Engineering Section

From: Damazio, Chrystal@EnergySafety <Chrystal.Damazio@energysafety.ca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2022 9:20 AM

To: Finley, Giselle <Gise||e.FinIe_

Subject: [External] B223320148-00B created on November 28, 2022, which required an Electronic
Positive Response by Operator to Dig Alert

Good Afternoon Ms. Finley,

My name is Chrystal Damazio and | am an Investigator with the Underground Safety Board. On
November 28, 2022 you were notified by the Dig Alert Call Center that planned excavation at the
intersection of Rama de las Palmas and Vista de Golf required an Electronic Positive Response in
regards to the location of your Facilities. Please see the attached Information Request surrounding
the above captioned incident. Once we receive all requested documents, | will schedule a mutually
agreed upon date and time for a telephone interview.

Thank you for your time regarding this matter, your cooperation in this investigation is valuable.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have.


mailto:Chrystal.Damazio@energysafety.ca.gov

Chrystal Damazio
Investigator | Underground Infrastructure Safety Directorate

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety
715 P Street, 20th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Mobile: (279) 789-1814
https://energysafety.ca.gov/



https://energysafety.ca.gov

State of California — A Natural Resources Agency

OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY Caroline Thomas Jacobs, Director
UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD Marjorie Del Toro, Chair

715 P Street, 20th Floor | Sacramento, CA 95814

916.902.6000 | www.energysafety.ca.gov

TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

INFORMATION REQUEST

Request Date: December 28, 2022
Response Due: January 11, 2023

To:  Giselle Finley

San Diego CO, DPW Special Districts

5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 140 Room 470
San Diego, CA 92123

Originator: Chrystal Damazio, Investigator
Information Request Number: 027

Subject: B223320148-00B created on November 28, 2022, which required an Electronic Positive
Response from an operator to DigAlert providing the status of an operator’s response to ticket.

INSTRUCTIONS

a. Provide all information in your possession, custody, or control, or the possession, custody,
and/or control of your affiliates or agents, that is responsive to these requests by the due date
identified above.

b. Responses and documents may be produced and served electronically, but they shall be
fully machine-readable and searchable.

C. If you have any questions about the meaning or scope of the information requests herein,
direct such questions to the Energy Safety staff identified as the “Originator” of this request at your
earliest opportunity.

i. Lack of clarity on meaning or scope of requests, without prior request for clarification from
the “Originator,” will not be a permissible reason for incomplete responses and will be regarded as
non-compliance with the request.

d. Identify the personnel (employees, consultants, agents, etc.) who provided information
responsive to each of the information requests below. As used in this context herein, “identify”
means to provide the full name, business address, and title of each employee, consultant, or agent
who provided such information.


https://www.energysafety.ca.gov

e. If you do not know the exact answer to any of the requests below, please so indicate and
provide your best estimate.

f. Provide data in its original format (i.e., PDF, Excel, GIS shapefile, etc.), unless otherwise
specified in the request.

g. Send your response to case investigator:

Chrystal Damazio (chrystal.damazio@energysafety.ca.gov)

1. This is a request for a copy of all records including video, photographs, interviews,
documents, Dig Alert Dig Alert tickets and any reports of any kind concerning Dig Alert ticket
B223320148-00B created on November 28,2022, which required an Electronic Positive Response
from the operator to DigAlert.

END OF REQUEST



mailto:chrystal.damazio@energysafety.ca.gov
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From: Krosky, Michael

To: cardoz

Cc: Finley, Giselle; Macias, Efrain

Subject: FW: [External] USAS COSDSD 2022/11/28 #00008B B223320148-00B NORM NEW LREQ
Date: Monday, November 28, 2022 10:54:28 AM

No conflict

----- Original Message-----

From: Finley, Giselle <Giselle.Finle
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 §:44 AM
To: Krosky, Michael <Michael. Krosk >; Macias, Efrain <Efrain.Macia_>
Subject: FW: [External] USAS COSDSD 2022/11/28 #00008B B223320148-00B NORM NEW LREQ

From: Notiﬁcatior_ <Notiﬁcatior_>

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 8:44:19 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

To: Finley, Giselle

Subject: [External] USAS COSDSD 2022/11/28 #00008B B223320148-00B NORM NEW LREQ

COSDSD 00008B USAS 11/28/22 08:44:19 B223320148-00B NEW NORM POLY LREQ
Ticket: B223320148 Rev: 00B Created: 11/28/22 08:43 User: DIRECT Chan: WEB
Work Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Legal Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Expires: 12/26/22 23:59 Response required: Y Priority: 2

Excavator Information

Company: NAUTILUS GENERAL

Co Addr: 8033 VICKERS STREET

City : SAN DIEGO State: CA Zip: 92111
Created By: JOE VILLEGAS Language: ENGLISH

Office Phone: SMS/Cell:
Office Email: VILLEGA
Site Contact: MIGUEL CARDOZA

Site Phone: Site SMS/Cell: _
Site Email: cardoz

Excavation Area
State: CA County: SAN DIEGO Place: RANCHO SANTA FE
Zip: 92091
Location: Address/Street: RAMA DE LAS PALMAS
: X/ST1: VISTA DE GOLF

: ALL INTER OF RAMA DE LAS PALMAS AND VISTA DE GOLF;

Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT

Work Type: DEMO

Work For : HOA

Permit: Job/Work order:

1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: Y Explosives: N



Lat/Long
Center Generated (NAD83): 32.990323/-117.212514 32.990244/-117.212038
:32.989922/-117.212582 32.989843/-117.212106 Excavator Provided:

Map link:
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap? TRG=98Aq7s0wxwzlswyrls

Members:
ATTDSOUTH COSDSD COX04 OMW62 SDGO01 WHISPM

(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California.
All rights reserved.
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